
 
 

1 of 3 
 

 

STANDARD FORM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
OWNER AND CONTRACTOR 

 
 

THIS AGREEMENT is effective as of the   day of     in the year 2024 by and 
 
between City of League City (hereinafter called “OWNER”) and Wilson Building Services, Inc. (hereinafter 
called “CONTRACTOR”). 
 
 

OWNER and CONTRACTOR, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, agree 
as follows: 
 
ARTICLE 1. WORK. 
 

CONTRACTOR shall complete all work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents.  The 
Work is generally described as the RE 2301A – Main Street Sidewalk Improvements – Iowa Ave. to Texas 
Ave. and further described as to fill sidewalk gaps along the north and south sides of Main Street from Iowa 
Ave. to Texas Ave., completing a safe route for pedestrians, and all necessary work of every kind or nature, 
including all extra work in connection therewith necessary to complete said improvements, under the terms 
as stated in the Contract Documents. 
 
 
ARTICLE 2. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS  
 
 The Contract Documents, which are herein incorporated by reference, include this Agreement, any 
Addenda, General Conditions, Supplementary Conditions, all specifications and plans, the Bid Proposal 
submitted by CONTRACTOR and any written modifications, CONTRACTOR’S Performance and Payment 
Bonds, and all Bid Documents (including Technical Specifications and Drawings) for the RE 2301A – Main 
Street Sidewalk Improvements from Iowa St. to Texas Ave. Project that are located in the Project Manual 
for Bid No.24-009.   
 
 
ARTICLE 3. ENGINEER. 
 

The Project has been designed by: HR Green, Inc., who is hereinafter called “ENGINEER” and 
who is to act as OWNER’s representative, assume all duties and responsibilities and have the rights and 
authority assigned to ENGINEER in the Contract Documents in connection with completion of the Work in 
accordance with the Contract Documents. 
 
ARTICLE 4. CONTRACT TIME. 
 

The Contract Time begins to run on the date indicated in the Notice to Proceed.  Contractor shall 
mobilize and begin Work in earnest no later than ten (10) calendar days after the date indicated on the 
Notice to Proceed.  The Work will be Substantial Complete within 100 calendar days after the date the 
Contract Time commences.  The Work will be Complete within 30 calendar days after Substantial 
Completion date.    

 
ARTICLE 5. CONTRACT PRICE. 
 
 OWNER shall pay CONTRACTOR for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract 
Documents an amount in current funds as follows: three hundred twenty-four thousand four hundred sixty 
one dollars and zero cents. ($324,461.00). 
 
 
 



 
 

2 of 3 
 

 

 
ARTICLE 6. PAYMENT PROCEDURES. 
 

CONTRACTOR shall submit, and ENGINEER shall process, Applications for Payment in 
accordance with the General, Supplementary, and Special Conditions. 
 
6.1 Progress Payments.  OWNER shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price 

on the basis of CONTRACTOR’s Applications for Payment as recommended by ENGINEER. The 
CONTRACTOR must submit its pay estimate as prescribed in the Supplementary and Special 
Conditions of these Contract Documents.  An amount not exceeding ten percent of the total of each 
progress payment shall be retained by OWNER as allowed by law.   

 
6.2 Final Payment.  Completion and acceptance of the Work by ENGINEER and OWNER is a 

condition precedent to final payment. Contingent upon completion and acceptance of the Work by 
ENGINEER and OWNER, the OWNER shall make final payment including payment of retainage 
as allowed by law. 

 
ARTICLE 7. CONTRACTOR’S REPRESENTATIONS. 
 

To induce OWNER to enter into this Agreement, CONTRACTOR makes the following 
representations: 
 
7.1 CONTRACTOR has examined, carefully studied and understands the Contract Documents 

(including Addenda) and the other related data identified in the Bidding Documents. 
 
7.2 CONTRACTOR visited the site and became familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local 

and site conditions that may affect cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work. 
 
7.3 CONTRACTOR is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state and local laws and regulations 

that may affect cost, progress, performance and furnishing of the Work. 
 
7.4 CONTRACTOR has carefully studied all reports, explorations and tests of subsurface conditions 

and physical conditions at or contiguous to the site.  CONTRACTOR acknowledges that OWNER 
and ENGINEER do not assume responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of such and 
information and data. 

 
7.5 CONTRACTOR is aware of the general nature of work performed by OWNER and others at the 

site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents. 
 
7.6 CONTRACTOR has correlated the information known to CONTRACTOR, information and 

observations obtained from visits to the site, reports and drawings identified in the Contract 
Documents and all additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies and data 
with the Contract Documents. 

 
7.7 CONTRACTOR has given ENGINEER written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or 

discrepancies that CONTRACTOR has discovered in the Contract Documents and written 
resolution thereof by ENGINEER is acceptable to CONTRACTOR, and the Contract Documents 
are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for 
performance and furnishing of the Work. 

 
7.8 Prohibition on Boycotting Israel: Pursuant to Section 2270.002, Texas Government Code, by 

executing this Agreement, CONTRACTOR verifies that CONTRACTOR: (1) does not boycott 
Israel; and (2) will not boycott Israel during the term of this Agreement. 

 
 
 



 
 

3 of 3 
 

 

7.9 Prohibition Against Business with Iran, Sudan or Foreign Terrorist Organizations: CONTRACTOR 
warrants, covenants, and represents that CONTRACTOR is not engaged in business with Iran, 
Sudan or any company identified on the list referenced in Section 2252.152, Texas Government 
Code. 

 
7.10 Prohibition on Boycotting Energy Companies: Pursuant to Section 2274.002 of the Texas 

Government Code, by executing this Agreement Contractor verifies that Contractor (1) does not 
boycott energy companies; and (2) will not boycott energy companies during the term of this 
Agreement. 

 
7.11 Prohibition on Discrimination against Firearm Industries: Pursuant to Section 2274.002 of the 

Texas Government Code, by executing this Agreement Contractor verifies that Contractor (1) 
does not have a practice, policy, guidance, or directive that discriminates against a firearm entity 
or firearm trade association; and (2) will not discriminate during the term of this Agreement 
against a firearm entity or firearm trade association. 

 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, OWNER and CONTRACTOR have signed three (3) copies of this 

Agreement.  All portions of the Contract Documents have been signed or identified by OWNER and 
CONTRACTOR. 
 
  
This Agreement will be effective on ________ of ____________________, 2024. 
 
 
OWNER: CONTRACTOR: 
 
City of League City  Wilson Building Services, Inc.  
 
 
By:   By:   
 John Baumgartner, City Manager Authorized Agent 
 
 
 
Attest:  
 
 
By:    
 Diana Stapp, City Secretary 
 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
 
By: _____________________________________ 
 Michelle Villareal, City Attorney 
 
 
Address for giving notices: Address for giving notices: 
 
300 West Walker Street    
League City, Texas 77573      
 
 



Page 10 of 22

Exhibit C – CDBG Requirements

I. ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS

A. Financial Management

1. Accounting Standards

The Subrecipient agrees to comply with OMB Circular A-110 and agrees to adhere 
to the accounting principles and procedures required therein, utilize adequate 
internal controls, and maintain necessary source documentation for all costs 
incurred.

2. Cost Principles

The Subrecipient shall administer its program in conformance with OMB Circulars 
A-122, "Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations," or A-21, "Cost Principles 
for Educational Institutions," as applicable; for all costs incurred whether charged 
on a direct or indirect basis.

B. Documentation and Record-Keeping

1. Records to be Maintained

The Subrecipient shall maintain all records required by the federal regulations 
specified in 24 CFR 570.506, and any other records that are pertinent to the 
activities to be funded under this Agreement.  Such records shall include, but are 
not limited to: 

a. Records providing a full description of each activity undertaken;
b. Records demonstrating that each activity undertaken meets one of 

the National Objectives of the CDBG Program;
c. Records required to determine the eligibility of activities;
d. Records required to document the acquisition, improvement, use or 

disposition of real property acquired or improved with CDBG 
assistance;

e. Records demonstrating compliance with citizen participation 
requirements;

f. Records demonstrating compliance regarding acquisition, 
displacement, relocation, and replacement housing;

g. Records documenting compliance with the fair housing and equal 
opportunity components of the CDBG Program;

h. Financial records as required by 24 CFR 570.502;



Page 11 of 22

i. Agreements and other records related to lump sum disbursements to 
private financial institutions financing rehabilitation as prescribed in 
570.513; and

j. Records required to be maintained in accordance with other 
applicable laws and regulations set forth in subpart K of 24 CFR 
570.

2. Retention

The Subrecipient shall retain all records pertinent to expenditures incurred under 
this Agreement for a period of five (5) years after the termination of all activities 
funded under this Agreement, or after the resolution of all federal audit findings, 
whichever occurs later.  Records for non-expendable property acquired with funds 
under this Agreement shall be retained for four (4) years after final payment has 
been received.

3. Reports

The Subrecipient shall furnish reports to the Grantee which include, but may not 
be limited to, the following:  

a. Reimbursement Request Reports and back-up documentation.
b. Client Data Reports.
c. Employee Data Reports submitted to the Grantee with the first 

reimbursement request and thereafter whenever a change in 
employment status occurs.

d. A Performance Report submitted at the end of the Agreement 
period.

Reimbursement Requests and Client Data Reports shall be submitted at least 
quarterly, and preferably monthly.  Reports shall be submitted within ten (10) 
working days of the end of the reporting period.  

The performance report and final reimbursement request is due no later than thirty 
(30) calendar days after the end of the Agreement period.

The Subrecipient shall insure recognition of the role of HUD and the City in 
providing services through this Agreement.  All activities, facilities and items 
utilized pursuant to this Agreement shall be prominently labeled as to the funding 
source.  In addition, the Subrecipient will include a reference to the support 
provided herein in all publications made possible with funds made available under 
this Agreement.

4. Reversion of Assets

The Subrecipient shall transfer any CDBG funds on hand at the time of expiration 
and any accounts receivable attributable to the use of CDBG funds to the Grantee.  
Any real property that was acquired or improved in whole or in part with CDBG 



Page 12 of 22

funds in excess of $25,000 must continue to meet the eligibility criteria and shall 
conform with the “changes in use” restrictions specified in 24 CFR 570.503(b)(7).

5. Real Property Records

The Subrecipient shall maintain real property inventory records which clearly 
identify properties purchased, improved or sold.  Properties retained shall continue 
to meet eligibility criteria and shall conform with the “changes in use” restrictions 
specified in 24 CFR 570.505.

6. National Objectives

The Subrecipient agrees to maintain documentation that demonstrates that the 
activities carried out with funds provided under this Agreement meet one or more 
of the CDBG Program's national objectives - 1) benefit low/moderate income 
persons, 2) aid in the prevention or elimination of slums or blight, 3) meet 
community development needs having a particular urgency - as defined in 24 CFR 
Part 570.208.

7. Close-outs

The Subrecipient’s obligation to the Grantee shall not end until all close-out 
requirements are completed.  Activities during this close-out period shall include, 
but are not limited to:   making final payments, disposing of program assets 
(including the return of all unused materials, equipment, unspent cash advances, 
program income balances, and receivable accounts to the Grantee), and determining 
the custodianship of records.

8. Audits & Inspections

All Subrecipient records with respect to any matters covered by this Agreement 
shall be made available to the Grantee, its designees or the Federal Government, at 
any time during normal business hours, as often as the Grantee deems necessary, to 
audit, examine, and make excerpts or transcripts of all relevant data.  Any 
deficiencies noted in audit reports must be fully cleared by the Subrecipient within 
thirty (30) days after receipt by the Subrecipient.  Failure of the Subrecipient to 
comply with the above audit requirements will constitute a violation of this 
Agreement and may result in the withholding of future payments.  The Subrecipient 
hereby agrees to have an annual agency audit conducted in accordance with the 
current City policy concerning Subrecipient audits.

C. Reporting & Payment Procedures

1. Budgets



Page 13 of 22

The Subrecipient must submit a budget to the Grantee.  The Grantee and the 
Subrecipient may agree to revise the budget from time to time in accordance with 
existing City policies.

2. Program Income

The Subrecipient shall report on a monthly basis all program income as defined in 
24 CFR 570.500(a) generated by activities carried out with CDBG funds made 
available under this Agreement.  The use of program income by the Subrecipient 
shall comply with the requirements set forth in 24 CFR 570.504(c).  By way of 
further limitations, the Subrecipient may use such income during the Agreement 
period for activities permitted under this Agreement and shall reduce requests for 
additional funds by the amount of any such program income balances on hand.  All 
unused program income shall be returned to the Grantee at the end of the 
Agreement period as specified in 24 CFR 570.503(b)(2)-(5).  Any interest earned 
on cash advances from the U.S. Treasury is not program income and shall be 
remitted promptly to the Grantee.

3. Indirect Costs

If indirect costs are charged, the Subrecipient will develop an indirect cost 
allocation plan for determining the appropriate Grantee share of administrative 
costs and shall submit such plan to the Grantee for approval.

4. Payment Procedures

The Grantee will pay to the Subrecipient funds available under this Agreement 
based upon information submitted by the Subrecipient and consistent with any 
approved budget and City policy concerning payments.  With the exception of 
certain advances, payments will be made for eligible expenses actually incurred by 
the Subrecipient, not to exceed actual cash requirements.  Payments will be adjusted 
by the Grantee in accordance with advance fund and program income balances 
available in Subrecipient accounts.  In addition, the Grantee reserves the right to 
liquidate funds available under this Agreement for costs incurred by the Grantee on 
behalf of the Subrecipient.

D. Procurement

1. Compliance

The Subrecipient shall comply with current City policy concerning the purchase of 
equipment and shall maintain inventory records of all non-expendable personal 
property as defined by such policy as may be procured with funds provided herein.  
Any real property under the Subrecipient’s control that was acquired or improved 
in whole or in part with CDBG funds must either be:



Page 14 of 22

a. Used by the Subrecipient to meet one of the national objectives in 
24 CFR 570.200(a)(2) and (3) until five (5) years after expiration or 
termination of the Grantee's Agreement with HUD; or

b. Transferred to the Grantee; or
c. Disposed of in a manner that results in the amount of the then current 

fair market value of the property less any portion thereof attributable 
to expenditures of non-CDBG funds for acquisition thereof, or 
improvements to, the property being reimbursed to the Grantee.  
Such reimbursement is not required if disposed of more than five (5) 
years after the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

d. Further, if within five (5) years of the termination or expiration of 
this Agreement, the Subrecipient ceases to use any or all personal 
property attributable to CDBG funds to meet a national objective, 
the personal property shall either revert to the Grantee or be disposed 
of in accordance with the applicable federal rules and regulations, 
including, but not limited to OMB Circular A-110. 

e. The Grantee, in its sole discretion, shall determine whether or not 
the Subrecipient use of any property meets a national objective and 
primary objective contained in 24 CFR 570.200 (a)(2) and (3).

f. After the expiration of five (5) years, the Subrecipient shall have no 
obligation to comply with this section regarding real or personal 
property.

g. Nothing contained herein shall be construed to conflict with the 
duties of the Subrecipient as set forth in the Texas Bus. Org. Code 
Ann. Section 22.001, et seq or any other applicable statute.

2. OMB Standards

The Subrecipient shall procure materials in accordance with the requirements of 
OMB Circular A-110, Procurement Standards, and shall subsequently follow 
Property Management Standards, covering utilization and disposal of property.

3. Travel

The Subrecipient shall obtain written approval from the Grantee for any travel 
outside the metropolitan area with funds provided under this Agreement.

4. Relocation, Acquisition & Displacement

The Subrecipient agrees to comply with 24 CFR 570.606 relating to the acquisition 
and disposition of all real property utilizing grant funds, and to the displacement of 
persons, businesses, nonprofit organizations and farms occurring as a direct result 
of any acquisition of real property utilizing grant funds.  The Subrecipient agrees 
to comply with applicable Grantee Ordinances, Resolutions, and Policies 
concerning displacement of individuals from their residences.

II. PERSONNEL & PARTICIPANT CONDITIONS



Page 15 of 22

A. Civil Rights

1. Compliance

The Subrecipient agrees to comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 as 
amended, Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968 as amended, Section 109 of 
Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, Section 504 of 
the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, the 
Age Discrimination Act of 1975, Executive Order 11063 as amended by Executive 
Order 12259 and Executive Order 12892.

2. Nondiscrimination

The Subrecipient will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for 
employment because of race, color, creed, religion, ancestry, national origin, sex, 
disability or other handicap, age, marital status, or status with regard to public 
assistance.  The Subrecipient will take affirmative action to ensure that all 
employment practices are free from such discrimination.  Such employment 
practices include, but are not limited to, the following:  hiring, upgrading, demotion, 
transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising, layoff, termination, rates of pay or 
other forms of compensation, and selection for training, including apprenticeship.  
The Subrecipient agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and 
applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the Grantee setting forth the 
provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.

3. Land Covenants

This Agreement is subject to the requirements of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act 
of 1964 and 24 CFR 570, Part K.  In regard to the sale, lease, or other transfer of 
land acquired, cleared or improved with assistance provided under this Agreement, 
the Subrecipient shall cause or require a covenant running with the land to be 
inserted in the deed or lease for such transfer, prohibiting discrimination as herein 
defined, in the sale, lease or rental, or in the use or occupancy of such land, or in 
any improvements erected or to be erected thereon, providing that the Grantee and 
the United States are beneficiaries of and entitled to enforce such covenants.  The 
Subrecipient, in undertaking its obligation to carry out the program assisted 
hereunder, agrees to take such measures as are necessary to enforce such covenant, 
and will not itself so discriminate.

4. Section 504

The Subrecipient agrees to comply with any federal regulations issued pursuant to 
compliance with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, (29 U.S.C. 701 and 
794) which prohibits discrimination against the handicapped in any federally 
assisted program.  The Grantee shall provide the Subrecipient with any guidelines 
necessary for compliance with that portion of the regulations in force during the 
term of this Agreement.



Page 16 of 22

B. Affirmative Action

1. Approved Plan

The Subrecipient agrees that it shall be committed to carry out an Affirmative 
Action Program in keeping with the principles as provided in the President's 
Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965.  

2. Women/Minority Business Enterprises

The Subrecipient will use its best efforts to afford minority and women-owned 
business enterprises the maximum practicable opportunity to participate in the 
performance of this Agreement.  As used in this Agreement, the term "minority and 
female business enterprise" means a business at least fifty-one percent (51%) 
owned and controlled by minority group members or women.  For the purpose of 
this definition, "minority group members" are African Americans, Spanish-
speaking, Spanish surnamed or Spanish-heritage Americans, Asian Americans, and 
American Indians.  The Subrecipient may rely on written representations by sub-
Subrecipients regarding their status as minority and female business enterprises in 
lieu of an independent investigation.

3. Access to Records

The Subrecipient shall furnish and cause each of its sub-Subrecipients to furnish all 
information and reports required hereunder and will permit access to its books, 
records and accounts by the Grantee, HUD or its agent, or other authorized federal 
officials for the purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with the rules, 
regulations and provisions stated herein.

4. Notifications

The Subrecipient will send to each labor union or representative of workers with 
which it has a collective bargaining agreement or other agreement or understanding, 
a notice, to be provided by the Subrecipient’s contracting officer, advising the labor 
union or worker's representative of the Subrecipient's commitments hereunder, and 
shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and 
applicants for employment.

5. Equal Employment Opportunity/Affirmative Action Statement

The Subrecipient will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed 
by or on behalf of the Subrecipient, state that it is an Equal Opportunity or 
Affirmative Action employer.

6. Sub-Agreement Provisions



Page 17 of 22

The Subrecipient will include the provisions of Paragraphs VIII A, Civil Rights, 
and B, Affirmative Action, in every Sub-Agreement or purchase order, specifically 
or by reference, so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or 
vendor.

C. Employment Restrictions

1. Prohibited Activity

The Subrecipient is prohibited from using funds provided herein or personnel 
employed in the administration of the program for political activities; sectarian, or 
religious activities; lobbying, political patronage, and/or activities that constitute 
nepotism.
2. Occupational Safety and Health Act

Where employees are engaged in activities not covered under the Occupational 
Safety and Health Act of 1970, they shall not be required or permitted to work, be 
trained, or receive services in buildings or surroundings or under working 
conditions which are unsanitary, hazardous or dangerous to the participant's health 
or safety.

3. Labor Standards

The Subrecipient agrees to comply with the requirements of the Secretary of Labor 
in accordance with the Davis-Bacon Act as amended, the provisions of Agreement 
Work Hours, the Safety Standards Act, the Copeland "Anti-Kickback" Act (40 
U.S.C. 3141-3148, 3161, 3162, 3701-3706 and 3708) and all other applicable 
federal, state and local laws and regulations pertaining to labor standards insofar as 
those acts apply to the performance of this Agreement.  The Subrecipient shall 
maintain documentation which demonstrates compliance with hour and wage 
requirements of these acts and laws.  Such documentation shall be made available 
to the Grantee for review upon request.

The Subrecipient agrees that, except with respect to the rehabilitation or 
construction of single family residential property designed for residential use for 
less than eight (8) contiguous households, all contractors engaged under 
agreements in excess of $2,000.00 for construction, renovation or repair of any 
building or work financed in whole or in part with assistance provided under this 
Agreement, shall comply with federal requirements adopted by the Grantee 
pertaining to such agreements and with the applicable requirements of the 
regulations of the Department of Labor, under 29 CFR, Parts 1, and 3 governing 
the payment of wages and ratio of apprentices and trainees to journeymen; 
provided, that if wage rates higher than those required under the regulations are 
imposed by state or local law, nothing hereunder is intended to relieve the 
Subrecipient of its obligation, if any, to require payment of the higher wage.  The 
Subrecipient shall cause or require to be inserted in full, in all such agreements 
subject to such regulations, provisions meeting the requirements of this paragraph, 
for such agreements in excess of $10,000.00.



Page 18 of 22

The Subrecipient shall also comply with 24 CFR 70 which sets out the 
circumstances under which individuals who volunteer their services may be used.

4. "Section 3" Clause

a. The work to be performed under this contract is subject to the 
requirements of Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development 
Act of 1968, as amended, 12 U.S.C. 1701u (Section 3).  The 
purpose of Section 3 is to ensure that employment and other 
economic opportunities generated by HUD assistance or HUD-
assisted projects covered by Section 3, shall, to the greatest extent 
feasible, be directed to low- and very low-income persons, 
particularly persons who are recipients of HUD assistance for 
housing.

b. The parties to this contract agree to comply with HUD's 
regulations in 24 CFR part 135, which implement Section 3.   As 
evidenced by their execution of this contract, the parties to this 
contract certify that they are under no contractual or other 
impediment that would prevent them from complying with the part 
135 regulations.

c. The contractor agrees to send to each labor organization or 
representative of workers with which the contractor has a 
collective bargaining agreement or other understanding, if any, a 
notice advising the labor organization or workers' representative of 
the contractor's commitments under this Section 3 clause, and will 
post copies of the notice in conspicuous places at the work site 
where both employees and applicants for training and employment 
positions can see the notice.  The notice shall describe the Section 
3 preference, shall set forth minimum number and job titles subject 
to hire, availability of apprenticeship and training positions, the 
qualifications for each; and the name and location of the person(s) 
taking applications for each of the positions; and the anticipated 
date the work shall begin.

d. The contractor agrees to include this Section 3 clause in every 
subcontract subject to compliance with regulations in 24 CFR part 
135, and agrees to take appropriate · action, as provided in an 
applicable provision of the subcontract or in this Section 3 clause, 
upon a finding that the subcontractor is in violation of the 
regulations in 24 CFR part 135.  The contractor will not 
subcontract with any subcontractor where the contractor has notice 
or knowledge that the subcontractor has been found in violation of 
the regulations in 24 CFR part 135.

e. The contractor will certify that any vacant employment positions, 
including training positions, that are filled (1) after the contractor 
is selected but before the contract is executed, and (2) with persons 
other than those to whom the regulations of 24 CFR part 135 



1 

  

 

THE FOLLOWING FEDERALLY REQUIRED CONTRACT CLAUSES, OR SIMILAR CLAUSES, 
WILL BE REQUIRED FOR ALL CONTRACTS RESULTING FROM THIS SOLICITATION. 

Please sign the last page to acknowledge these clauses and include in the forms section of your 
response. 

 
1. Equal Employment Opportunity. 

 
During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows: 
a) The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment 

because of race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. The contractor will take 
affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are 
treated during employment without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, or national 
origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following: Employment, 
upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or 
termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, 
including apprenticeship. The contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available 
to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided setting forth the 
provisions of this nondiscrimination clause. 

b) The contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on 
behalf of the contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive considerations for 
employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. 

c) The contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he 
has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be 
provided advising the said labor union or workers' representatives of the contractor's 
commitments under this section, and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous 
places available to employees and applicants for employment. 

d) The contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 
24, 1965, and of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor. 

e) The contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 
11246 of September 24, 1965, and by rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of 
Labor, or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to his books, records, and accounts by 
the administering agency and the Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to 
ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations, and orders. In the event of the 
contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this contract or with 
any of the said rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be canceled, terminated, 
or suspended in whole or in part and the contractor may be declared ineligible for 
further Government contracts or federally assisted construction contracts in accordance 
with procedures authorized in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such 
other sanctions as may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive 
Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of 
Labor, or as otherwise provided by law. 

f) The contractor will include the portion of the sentence immediately preceding 
paragraph (1) and the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (7) in every subcontract or 
purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Labor 
issued pursuant to section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, so that 
such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The contractor will 
take such action with respect to any subcontract or purchase order as the administering 
agency may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions, including sanctions for 
noncompliance: Provided, however, That in the event a contractor becomes involved in, 
or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such 



2 

  

 

direction by the administering agency the contractor may request the United States to 
enter into such litigation to protect the interests of the United States. 

2. Davis Bacon Act and Copeland Anti-Kickback Act. 
 

a) In accordance with the statute, contractors must be required to pay wages to 
laborers and mechanics at a rate not less than the prevailing wages specified in a 
wage determination made by the Secretary of Labor. In addition, contractors must 
be required to pay wages not less than once a week. 

 
b) The non-Federal entity must place a copy of the current prevailing wage 

determination issued by the Department of Labor in each solicitation. The decision 
to award a contract or subcontract must be conditioned upon the acceptance of the 
wage determination. The non-Federal entity must report all suspected or reported 
violations to the Federal awarding agency. 

 

Compliance with the Copeland “Anti-Kickback” Act. 
 

a) Contractor. The contractor shall comply with 18 U.S.C. § 874, 40 U.S.C. § 3145, and 
the requirements of 29 C.F.R. pt. 3 as may be applicable, which are incorporated by reference 
into this contract. 

b) Subcontracts. The contractor or subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts the 
clause above and such other clauses as the FEMA may by appropriate instructions 
require, and also a clause requiring the subcontractors to include these clauses in any 
lower tier subcontracts. The prime contractor shall be responsible for the compliance 
by any subcontractor or lower tier subcontractor with all of these contract clauses. 

c) Breach. A breach of the contract clauses above may be grounds for termination of the 
contract, and for debarment as a contractor and subcontractor as provided in 29 C.F.R. 
§ 5.12.     

   
3. Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act. 

 
Compliance with the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act. 

a) Overtime requirements. No contractor or subcontractor contracting for any part of 
the contract work which may require or involve the employment of laborers or 
mechanics shall require or permit any such laborer or mechanic in any workweek in 
which he or she is employed on such work to work in excess of forty hours in such 
workweek unless such laborer or mechanic receives compensation at a rate not less 
than one and one-half times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of 
forty hours in such workweek. 

b) Violation; liability for unpaid wages; liquidated damages. In the event of any 
violation of the clause set forth in paragraph (1) of this section the contractor and 
any subcontractor responsible therefor shall be liable for the unpaid wages. In 
addition, such contractor and subcontractor shall be liable to the United States (in 
the case of work done under contract for the District of Columbia or a territory, to 
such District or to such territory), for liquidated damages. Such liquidated damages 
shall be computed with respect to each individual laborer or mechanic, including 



3 

  

 

watchmen and guards, employed in violation of the clause set forth in paragraph (1) 
of this section, in the sum of $10 for each calendar day on which such individual 
was required or permitted to work in excess of the standard workweek of forty hours 
without payment of the overtime wages required by the clause set forth in paragraph 
(1) of this section . 

c) Withholding for unpaid wages and liquidated damages. The (write in the name of the 
Federal agency or the loan or grant recipient) shall upon its own action or upon 
written request of an authorized representative of the Department of Labor withhold 
or cause to be withheld, from any moneys payable on account of work performed by 
the contractor or subcontractor under any such contract or any other Federal contract 
with the same prime contractor, or any other federally-assisted contract subject to 
the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act, which is held by the same 
prime contractor, such sums as may be determined to be necessary to satisfy any 
liabilities of such contractor or subcontractor for unpaid wages and liquidated 
damages as provided in the clause set forth in paragraph (2) of this section. 

d) Subcontracts. The contractor or subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts the 
clauses set forth in paragraph (1) through (4) of this section and also a clause 
requiring the subcontractors to include these clauses in any lower tier subcontracts. 
The prime contractor shall be responsible for compliance by any subcontractor or 
lower tier subcontractor with the clauses set forth in paragraphs (1) through (4) of 
this section. 
 

4. Clean Air Act and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act  
 
Clean Air Act 

 
a) The contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations 

issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq. 
 

b) The contractor agrees to report each violation to the (name of the state agency or local or 
Indian tribal government) and understands and agrees that the (name of the state agency or 
local or Indian tribal government) will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure 
notification to the (name of recipient), Federal Emergency Management Agency, and the 
appropriate Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office. 

 
c) The contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding 

$150,000 financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA. 
 

Federal Water Pollution Control Act 
 

a) The contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations 
issued pursuant to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. 
1251 et seq. 

 
b) The contractor agrees to report each violation to the (name of the state agency or local 

or Indian tribal government) and understands and agrees that the (name of the state 
agency or local or Indian tribal government) will, in turn, report each violation as required 
to assure notification to the (name of recipient), Federal Emergency Management Agency, 



4 

  

 

and the appropriate Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office. 
 

c) The contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding 
$150,000 financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA. 

 
5. Debarment and Suspension. 

 
a) This contract is a covered transaction for purposes of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180 and 2 C.F.R. 

pt. 3000. As such the contractor is required to verify that none of the contractor, its 
principals (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.995), or its affiliates (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 
180.905) are excluded (defined at 2 C.F.R.§ 180.940) or disqualified (defined at 2 
C.F.R. § 180.935). 
 

b) The contractor must comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, 
subpart C and must include a requirement to comply with these regulations in any lower tier 
covered transaction it enters into. 

 
c) This certification is a material representation of fact relied upon by (insert name of 

subrecipient). If it is later determined that the contractor did not comply with 2 
C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C, in addition to remedies 
available to (name of state agency serving as recipient and name of subrecipient), 
the Federal Government may pursue available remedies, including but not limited to 
suspension and/or debarment. 

 
d) The bidder or proposer agrees to comply with the requirements of  2 C.F.R. pt. 180, 

subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C while this offer is valid and throughout the 
period of any contract that may arise from this offer. The bidder or proposer further agrees 
to include a provision requiring such compliance in its lower tier covered transactions.



5 

  

 

6. Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment. 
 

 Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment, 31 U.S.C. § 1352 (as amended) 
 

Contractors who apply or bid for an award of $100,000 or more shall file the required 
certification. Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will not and has not used Federal 
appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to 
influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or 
employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with 
obtaining any Federal contract, grant, or any other award covered by 31 U.S.C. § 1352. 
Each tier shall also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes place in 
connection with obtaining any Federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to 
tier up to the recipient.” 

APPENDIX A, 44 C.F.R. PART 18 – CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING 
 
Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements (To 

be submitted with each bid or offer exceeding $100,000) The undersigned 

[Contractor] certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge, that: 

a. No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on 
behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to 
influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an 
officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress 
in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any 
Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any 
cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, 
amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or 
cooperative agreement  

b. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to 
any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any 
agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an 
employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this  Federal contract, grant, 
loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit 
Standard Form- LLL, “Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying,” in accordance with 
its instructions. 

c. The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be 
included in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including 
subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative 
agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly. 

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when 



6 

  

 

this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite 
for making or entering into this transaction imposed by 31, U.S.C. § 1352 (as amended by 
the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995). Any person who fails to file the required 
certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and not more than 
$100,000 for each such failure. 

The Contractor,  , certifies or affirms the truthfulness and 
accuracy of each statement of its certification and disclosure, if any. In addition, the 
Contractor understands and agrees that the provisions of 31 U.S.C. § 3801 et seq., apply 
to this certification and disclosure, if any. 

 
 

 

Signature of Contractor’s Authorized Official 

 
 

 

Name and Title of Contractor’s Authorized Official 
 

 

Date 



7 

  

 

 
7. Procurement of Recovered Materials. 

 
a) In the performance of this contract, the Contractor shall make maximum use of 

products containing recovered materials that are EPA- designated items unless the 
product cannot be acquired— 

 
(i) Competitively within a timeframe providing for compliance with the 

contract performance schedule; 
(ii) Meeting contract performance requirements; or 
(iii) At a reasonable price. 

 
b) Information about this requirement, along with the list of EPA- designate 

items, is available at EPA’s Comprehensive Procurement Guidelines web 
site, https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive- procurement-guideline-cpg-
program. 

 
8. Additional FEMA Requirements. 

 
a) The contractor agrees to provide (insert name of state agency or local or Indian 

tribal government), (insert name of recipient), the FEMA Administrator, the 
Comptroller General of the United States, or any of their authorized 
representatives access to any books, documents, papers, and records of the 
Contractor which are directly pertinent to this contract for the purposes of making 
audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcriptions. 

b) The Contractor agrees to permit any of the foregoing parties to reproduce by any 
means whatsoever or to copy excerpts and transcriptions as reasonably needed.
  

c) The contractor agrees to provide the FEMA Administrator or his authorized 
representatives access to construction or other work sites pertaining to the work 
being completed under the contract. 

 
9. DHS Seal, Logo, and Flags. 

 
The contractor shall not use the DHS seal(s), logos, crests, or reproductions of flags or 
likenesses of DHS agency officials without specific FEMA pre- approval. 

 
10. Compliance with Federal Law, Regulations, and Executive Orders. 

 

 This is an acknowledgement that FEMA financial assistance will be used to fund the 
contract only. The contractor will comply will all applicable federal law, regulations, 
executive orders, FEMA policies, procedures, and directives. 

 
11. No Obligation by Federal Government. 

 

The Federal Government is not a party to this contract and is not subject to any 
obligations or liabilities to the non-Federal entity, contractor, or any other party pertaining 
to any matter resulting from the contract. 

 



8 

  

 

12. Program Fraud and False or Fraudulent Statements or Related Acts. 
 

The contractor acknowledges that 31 U.S.C. Chap. 38 (Administrative Remedies for False 
Claims and Statements) applies to the contractor’s actions pertaining to this contract. 

 
 
 

 
(PRINT NAME OF SIGNATORY) 
 
 
 

 
(SIGNATURE) 
 
 
 

 
(DATE)


	3 - Standard Agreement.pdf
	3A - CDBG Contract Clauses (003).pdf
	3B - Federally Required Contract Clauses.pdf



